to revise previously issued financial statements the next time such finan-
cial statements are filed. The accompanying consolidated balance sheet
as of December 31, 2014 and the consolidated statements of changes in

equity for the years ended December 31, 2014 and 2013 have been revised
accordingly. In addition, the Company will revise the consolidated state-
ments of changes in equity for the periods ended March 31, 2015, June 30,
2015, and September 30, 2015, as those financial statements are presented
in future filings.

The misclassification eliminates treasury stock and results in cor-
responding reductions of common stock and additional paid-in capital,
which results in no change in total equity within the consolidated balance
sheets and consolidated statements of changes in equity. All repurchased
shares previously reported as treasury stock will now be reported as unis-
sued common stock. The change has no impact on the previously reported
consolidated statements of operations, consolidated statements of compre-
hensive income or consolidated statements of cash flows.

The impact of the change is as follows:

As Reported Change As Adjusted(1)

(in thousands)

September 30, 2015

Additional paid-in capital 	 $	4,023,962 	 $	(283,193) 	 $	3,740,769
Common stock 		  147 		  (63) 		  84
Treasury stock, at cost 		  (283,256) 		  283,256 		  –
Total 		 3,740,853 		  – 		 3,740,853
June 30, 2015

Additional paid-in capital 		 4,007,937 		 (263,454) 		 3,744,483
Common stock 		  146 		  (61) 		  85
Treasury stock, at cost 		  (263,515) 		  263,515 		  –
Total 		 3,744,568 		  – 		 3,744,568
March 31, 2015

Additional paid-in capital 		 4,007,540 		 (263,451) 		 3,744,089
Common stock 		  146 		  (61) 		  85
Treasury stock, at cost 		  (263,512) 		  263,512 		  –
Total 		 3,744,174 		  – 		 3,744,174
December 31, 2014(2)

Additional paid-in capital 		 4,007,514 		 (262,893) 		 3,744,621
Common stock 		  146 		  (61) 		  85
Treasury stock, at cost 		  (262,954) 		  262,954 		  –
Total 		 3,744,706 		  – 		 3,744,706
December 31, 2013

Additional paid-in capital 		 4,022,138 		 (262,893) 		 3,759,245
Common stock 		  144 		  (61) 		  83
Treasury stock, at cost 		  (262,954) 		  262,954 		  –
Total 		 3,759,328 		  – 		 3,759,328

Explanatory Notes:

(1)	 Common shares repurchased during the respective periods will also be reclassified
on the consolidated statements of changes in equity from treasury stock, at cost to
common stock and additional paid-in capital in future filings.

(2)	 As of December 31, 2014, the number of common shares issued and outstanding was
85,191.

Principles of Consolidation – The consolidated financial state-
ments include the financial statements of the Company, its wholly owned
subsidiaries, controlled partnerships and variable interest entities (“VIEs”) for
which the Company is the primary beneficiary. All significant intercompany